

NO. 13-10182

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

M3GIRL DESIGNS, L.L.C., a Texas Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

BLUE BROWNIES, L.L.C., an Arkansas Limited Liability Company;  
KRISTA DUDTE, an individual residing in Arkansas; ROBERT DUDTE,

Defendants - Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division  
C.A. No. 3:09-CV-2390

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS,  
BLUE BROWNIES, LLC, KRISTA DUDTE, and ROBERT DUDTE**

---

CHARLES W. HANOR  
Texas Bar No. 08928800  
CHARLES W. HANOR, P.C.  
750 Rittiman Road  
San Antonio, Texas 78209  
Tel: (210) 829-2002  
Fax: (210) 829-2001  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS,  
BLUE BROWNIES, LLC, KRISTA DUDTE,  
AND ROBERT DUDTE

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Case No. 13-10182

M3GIRL DESIGNS, L.L.C., a Texas Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

BLUE BROWNIES, L.L.C., an Arkansas Limited Liability Company;  
KRISTA DUDTE, an individual residing in Arkansas; ROBERT DUDTE,

Defendants - Appellants

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 5

    A. Motion for Attorneys’ Fees Under Copyright Act ..... 5

    B. Motion for Adverse Experts’ Deposition Fees ..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES ..... 15

POINT OF ERROR ONE ..... 15

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED TO DENY BLUE BROWNIES’ MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT BECAUSE THE FINAL JUDGMENT RENDERS BLUE BROWNIES THE PREVAILING PARTY ON M3GIRL’S COPYRIGHT CLAIMS THAT WERE AND HAD TO BE BROUGHT IN THE SAME ACTION.

A. Standard of review and applicable law ..... 15

B. Blue Brownies are the prevailing party because the final judgment precludes M3Girl from relitigating its dismissed copyright claims ..... 19

C. Recognizing that the final judgment makes Blue Brownies the prevailing party on M3Girl’s dismissed copyright claims would promote the objectives and policies of the Copyright Act ..... 22

POINT OF ERROR TWO .....25

ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED TO DENY BLUE BROWNIES’ MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT BECAUSE M3GIRL’S COPYRIGHT CLAIMS LACKED MERIT AND M3GIRL DISMISSED THOSE CLAIMS TO AVOID AN UNFAVORABLE JUDGMENT AT TRIAL.

- A. Standard of review and applicable law .....25
- B. M3Girl voluntarily dismissed its copyright claims to avoid a judgment on the merits at trial .....28
- C. M3Girl voluntarily dismissed its copyright claims to avoid an unfavorable judgment because those claims lacked merit.....31

POINT OF ERROR THREE .....33

THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION TO DENY BLUE BROWNIES’ MOTION FOR ADVERSE EXPERTS’ DEPOSITION FEES BECAUSE THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY DECLINED TO DETERMINE THE REASONABLENESS OF THOSE FEES.

- A. Standard of review .....33
- B. The district court misinterpreted Rule 26 to only preclude paying fees if manifest injustice would result .....34
- C. The district court erroneously concluded that the parties’ agreement made the actual time spent in deposition “immaterial” and excused M3Girl’s failure to produce records to show the reasonableness of its “expert” witness fees .....35
- D. The district court erroneously concluded that the timing of Blue Brownies’ motion excused M3Girl’s failure to produce records to show the reasonableness of its “expert” witness fees .....39
- E. Blue Brownies should have been awarded most of the fees they were forced to pay in advance to depose M3Girl’s “expert”

witnesses because the rates and hours the witnesses charged were unreasonable .....41

POINT OF ERROR FOUR.....45

THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION TO DENY BLUE BROWNIES’ MOTION FOR ADVERSE EXPERTS’ DEPOSITION FEES BECAUSE REQUIRING ADVANCE PAYMENT TO DEPOSE A WITNESS LATER EXCLUDED FROM GIVING INADMISSIBLE NON-EXPERT TESTIMONY IS MANIFESTLY UNJUST.

A. Standard of review .....45

B. Blue Brownies should have been awarded most of the fees they were forced to pay in advance to depose M3Girl’s “expert” witnesses because these witnesses were largely determined to be no different than lay witnesses offering inadmissible testimony. ....45

C. The district court erroneously found that the parties’ agreement was “strong evidence” that no manifest injustice existed.....48

CONCLUSION .....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Bailey v. Mississippi*,  
407 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 16, 25

*Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dept. of Health & Human Res.*,  
532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... 16, 19, 21

*Cadkin v. Loose*,  
569 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 18, 21, 23

*Claiborne v. Wisdom*,  
414 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 18, 21

*Compaq Computer Corp. v. Ergonome Inc.*,  
387 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 15, 16, 22, 24, 27, 30, 34

*Dean v. Riser*,  
240 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

*Dearmore v. City of Garland*,  
519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008) .....15

*El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Richard R.*,  
591 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 16, 25

*Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 517 (1994)..... 22, 23, 24, 27, 30, 32

*Fox v. Vice*,  
594 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 26, 29, 30

*Galiano v. Harrah’s Operating Co.*,  
416 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2005) .....15

*Granville v. Suckafree Records, Inc.*,  
No. H-03-3002, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43902 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....18

*Howard v. Weston*,  
354 Fed. Appx. 75 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 16, 17

*Knight v. Kirby Inland Marine Inc.*,  
482 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 33, 34, 45

*Lieb v. Topstone Indus., Inc.*,  
788 F.2d 151 (1986) .....22

*Marmillion v. Am. Int’l Ins. Co.*,  
381 Fed. Appx. 421 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 33, 45

*Miles v. California*,  
320 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 19, 21

*Mostly Memories, Inc. v. For Your Ease Only, Inc.*,  
526 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2008) .....17

*Nunez v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
604 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2010) .....34

*Odom v. Frank*,  
3 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 1993) .....33

*Ogletree v. Glen Rose Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
443 Fed. Appx. 913 (5th Cir. 2011) .....31

*Oreck Direct, L.L.C. v. Dyson, Inc.*,  
560 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 20, 21

*Ramirez v. Nichols*,  
No. 10-20806, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 22613 (5th Cir. Nov. 2, 2012).....15

*Research Sys. Corp. v. IP-SOS Publicite*,  
276 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2002) .....33

*Riviera Distribs. v. Jones*,  
517 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2008) .....15

*Sale v. Wyner*,  
551 U.S. 74 (2007)..... 16, 24

*Sapp v. Mem’l Hermann Healthcare Sys.*,  
406 Fed. Appx. 866 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 19, 20, 21

*Warner Bros., Inc. v. Dae Rim Trading, Inc.*,  
877 F.2d 1120 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 17, 18

**STATUTES AND RULES**

17 U.S.C. § 505 ..... 15, 24, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2) .....47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)..... 46, 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)(A) .....46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)(E) ..... 34, 46

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....47
